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INTRODUCTION 

1. The South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport (SAIDS) is a statutory body established in 

terms of the South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport Act 14 of 1997 (as amended 2006), 

and is the National Anti-Doping Agency (NADO) of South Africa. 

 

2. The Athlete is Mr Aphiwe Odwa Dyantyi, a 25 year old male Springbok rugby player, who 

participates at a professional level in competitions and other activities organised, 

convened and authorised by SARU and World Rugby. 

 

3. On the 2 July 2019, the Athlete provided an out-of-competition urine sample whilst 

attending a training camp of the Springbok rugby team.  The sample returned an Adverse 

Analytical Finding (AAF) for the prohibited substances Methandienone (and its various 

metabolites) and LGD-4033 (the “Prohibited Substances”).  These substances are 

classified under Class S1 Anabolic Agents on the World Anti-Doping Code 2019 Prohibited 

List International Standard. 

 

4. The Athlete was informed of the AAF on the 13 August 2019, by way of formal 

correspondence form SAIDS. 

 

5. The presence of the Prohibited Substances as set out in 3 above was confirmed by the B 

Sample, which the Athlete elected, on the 19 August 2019, to have tested.  The B-Sample 

test was confirmed on the 29 August 2019.  

 

6. On the 2 September 2019 the Athlete formally disputed the ADRV and requested that the 

matter proceed to a hearing before a tribunal under the SAIDS Anti-Doping Articles. 

 

7. On the 21 August 2020, SAIDS issued a Charge: Anti-Doping Article Violation (“the 

Charge”) in respect of the Athletes alleged Anti-Doping Article Violation (“ADRV”).    The 

Charge against the Athlete read as follows: 
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You are formally charged with an anti-doping violation in terms of Article 2.1 of the 

2019 Anti-Doping Articles of the South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport (SAIDS). 

On 2 July 2019, you provided a urine sample (4456218) during an out-of-competition 

test.  Upon analysis the South African Doping Control Laboratory (SADoCol) reported 

the presence of a prohibited substance in your urine sample.  The substance identified 

in your sample was Metandienone and it Metabolites, Methyltestosterone and LGD-

4033 which are categorised under Class S1-Anabolic Agents on the World Anti-Doping 

Code 2019 Prohibited List International Standard.  

 

8. The Athlete was provisionally suspended under Article 7.9.1 of the Code as of 13 August 

2019. 

 

9. The hearing, initially delayed due to the Covid-19 Lockdown, was set down for 15, 16, 17 

September 2020, and concluded on the 4, 5 November 2020.  

 

10. The following witnesses testified in person or via video link: 

 

10.1. The Athlete 

10.2. Mr Solameze Yawa (“Yawa”) 

10.3. Mr Barend Kellerman (“Kellerman”) 

10.4. Mr Lubabaki Dyantyi (“Luba”) 

10.5. Ms Misha Burke (“Burke”) 

10.6. Mr Khaya Shelembe (“Shelembe”) 

10.7. Mr Gert van der Merwe (“Van der Merwe”) 

10.8. Expert Witnesses:  Professor Marc Blockman (“Blockman”) 

Professor Peter Smith (“Smith”) 

Dr Peter van Eenoo (“Van Eenoo”) 

Dr Harris Steinman (“Steinman“) 

 

11. The proceedings were governed by the SAIDS Anti-Doping Code (“the Code”) in 

conjunction with Regulation 21 of the World Anti-Doping Regulations. 
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SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT 

12. This section provides a summary of the main relevant facts and allegations based on the 

Parties’ written submissions, reports and oral evidence adduced from these proceedings.  

It therefore refers here only to matters it considers necessary to explain the finding. 

 

The Athlete 

 

13. The Athlete grew up in the Eastern Cape region of South Africa, in the town of Nkondlo.  

He attended the village primary school, and later moved to Dale College in King Williams 

Town to finish his high school career.  He did not play provincial rugby at High School.  

 

14. After school he attended the University of Johannesburg where he played residence rugby 

(koshuisrugby) before going on to play Varsity Cup u20, thereafter senior Varsity Cup and 

Currie Cup in 2015.  In 2017 he joined the Lions Super Rugby Squad under coach Johan 

Ackermann and following a hamstring injury, he made his Super Rugby debut in 2018 and 

was selected for the end of year Springbok tour to the United Kingdom. 

 

15. He was recognised as World Rugby Breakthrough Player of the Year in 2018. 

 

16. The Athlete was an integral member of the Springbok squad, and prior to the injury 

suffered on the 12 July 2019, he had been advised that he was to be part of the “A” Rugby 

Championship squad to travel to New Zealand whilst the “B” squad played Australia in 

South Africa.  He was regarded as a certainty to be part of the 2019 World Cup squad. 

 

Solameze Yawa (“Yawa”) 

 

17. Yawa is a key individual in this matter, and his relationship with the Athlete is central to 

the case as presented by the Athlete. 

  

18. Yawa is a childhood friend of the Athlete, having grown up with him in rural Eastern Cape.  

The Athlete in evidence confirmed that their relationship has always been very close, to 
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the extent that he is often referred to as the “cousin” of the Athlete.  The Athlete played 

a big role in encouraging Yawa to move to Johannesburg. 

 

19. Yawa was a student at the University of Johannesburg (“UJ”).  He had stayed in a university 

residence, but often spent time with the Athlete – and had moved temporarily into the 

home of the Athlete on the 4 June 2019. 

 

20. Whilst playing hostel rugby in 2016, Yawa suffered a serious knee injury.  This was 

confirmed in evidence by correspondence from Dr Michael Barrow, advising that the 

injury was a clinical diagnosis of a torn ACL.  He did not play rugby in 2017, and was only 

able to manage two games in 2018 due to the knee injury. 

 

21. The Athlete gave evidence that he financially assisted Yawa when he was in Johannesburg.  

On a month to month basis he would provide him with grocery money, and would help 

him if he “ran short” of cash.  The Athlete also assisted with the payment of his deposit at 

UJ. 

 

Supplements 

 

22. In 2019 the Athlete secured a supplement sponsorship from a company NPL.  In addition 

to these personal supplements, he also received supplements as a member of the 

Springbok and Lions squads.  These supplements would often be provided by the strength 

and conditioning coaches. 

 

23. The Athlete was aware of the risk of supplement contamination and the fact that 

supplements may not be “clean”.  To this end he had communicated with NPL on the 30 

April 2019, seeking assurances that their products were clean, and had received a 

WhatsApp response which read as follows: 

“"All the products that I've given you and all athletes that I've given products, those 

are the products that have been tested and the products they are clean, even the pre-

workouts, they are all stimulant-free and they do not contain anything that you should 

be worried about or harmed or alarmed of." 
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24. As a professional rugby player, the Athlete had undergone anti-doping education and 

under cross-examination acknowledged that SARU did not condone or endorse the use of 

supplements. 

  

25. The Athlete was aware that athletes utilise supplements at their own risk. 

 

Springbok Training Camp, AAF (June, July 2019) 

 

26. The Athlete was invited to the Springbok training camp to commence on the 24 June 2019 

for the Rugby Championship preparation.  The camp was held  in Pretoria (Loftus Versveld) 

and the Athlete stayed at the Sun International Hotel on Steve Biko Boulevard. 

 

27. On the 28 June 2019, the Athlete was scheduled to attend a sponsors activation at the 

Sun International Boardwalk Casino in Port Elizabeth.  He travelled directly from the 

Springbok camp to Port Elizabeth, where he attended the function and thereafter 

socialised at a local eatery, to return later on Saturday (29 June) afternoon at 18h00.  He 

stayed at the house of his girlfriend in Olivedale on the night of the 29 June 2019. 

 

28. The Athlete returned to his home on the morning of 30 June 2019.  He was to attend at a 

social gathering in the afternoon, but had planned to have a gym session before then.  

Whilst at his girlfriend’s house he had informed Yawa (either telephonically or via 

WhatsApp) that he would be going to the gym.  Yawa was at that stage temporarily 

residing at the home of the Athlete. 

 

29. When at home and whilst preparing to go to the gym he had asked Yawa to prepare a pre-

workout drink – the NPL VASO Pump pre-drink.  The Athlete often took pre-workout drinks 

prior to a gym session to assist him to focus and provide an energy boost. 

 

30. The Athlete went past the dining room on the way to his motor vehicle and took both pre- 

drinks that Yawa had left on the counter – both in NPL workout bottles.  As he was driving 

out the garage he drank one of the pre-workout drinks, leaving the other in the boot. 

When Yawa joined him in the vehicle he informed the Athlete that he was drinking the 
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incorrect drink i.e. Yawa’s pre-workout drink.  Yawa proceeded to drink from the other 

bottle. 

 

31. Together with Yawa, the Athlete attended at the Cedar Falls Virgin Active Gym where an 

employee Shelembe gave him and Yawa access to the gym.  Yawa was not a member but 

Shelembe had informed the Athlete that he was happy to assist with giving Yawa access 

whenever the Athlete attended.  In evidence Shelembe, confirmed that he had given 

access coupons to Yawa, as he was attempting to recruit him as a member to the Gym. 

 

32. The Athlete stayed at his girlfriend’s house on the 30 June 2019 and returned to the 

Springbok Training Camp on the morning of the 1 July 2019.  

 

33. The training camp on the 1 July included physical training, lunch, physio, resting, 

afternoon training, ice baths, and a team dinner.  He was provided with his specific 

medications by the team doctor, which included  a muscle relaxant.  The camp followed a 

similar sequence on the 2 July, save for the fact that he was selected to undertake a SAIDS 

Doping Control Test.  The Athlete gave evidence that the Doping Control Form contained 

(under item 30 and the Supplementary Report Form) all the medication and nutritional 

substances that he could recall.  This did not include the Vaso Pump pre-drink that he had 

consumed on the 30 June 2020 – the Athlete explaining that he must have forgotten to 

include it, and had no explanation as to why he had forgotten. 

 

34. The Athlete remained at the Springbok training camp until the 12 July 2019, when he tore 

his left hamstring.  Van der Merwe, the Athlete’s agent, went to assist the Athlete and 

found him in an emotionally distraught condition in the changing room.  The Athlete 

attended at Fourways Hospital for an MRI scan and consulted a specialist at  the Rosebank 

Sports Clinic on the 15 July 2019.  The diagnosis was that he had ruptured his hamstring 

and had either the option to undergo surgery, or a period of rehabilitation.  He elected to 

undergo the latter, as this would give him the best opportunity to possibly make the World 

Cup squad – although he accepted that there was little chance of this. 

 

35. The Athlete had undertaken two other Anti-Doping Tests during this period.  The first had 

been on the 13 June 2019, where the Athlete did record his use of the Vaso Pump pre- 
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drink on the Doping Control Form (item 30).  A further test was undertaken on the 25 July 

2019, subsequent to the injury suffered by the Athlete.  Both tests did not return an AAF. 

 

36. On the 13 August 2019 the Athlete received a call from the office of Rudolf Straueli 

(“Straueli”) , the CEO of the Lions Rugby Franchise, and asked to attend an urgent meeting.  

The Athlete attended the meeting with his agent, Van der Merwe, on the 14 August 2019.  

Straueli informed the Athlete that notification had been received from SAIDS that he had 

tested positive for a prohibited substance.  The Athlete was shocked at the information, 

as he had merely suspected that the meeting may relate to his contract with the Franchise. 

 

37. Van der Merwe, who had a close “fatherly” relationship with the Athlete (the Athlete 

referring to him as “Papa G”), requested that he be given an opportunity to engage with 

his client in private during the Straueli meeting.  Van der Merwe advised the Athlete that 

as his attorney and confidant, the Athlete had to be open and honest with him as to the 

positive test.  The Athlete confirmed to Van der Merwe that he was shocked and had no 

idea as to how he had tested positive.   Van der Merwe gave evidence that throughout his 

career, the Athlete had not lied to him and had not taken prohibited substances. 

 

Period Post AAF 

 

38. The Athlete was advised to engage MyPlayers (the collective representative of 

professional rugby players in South Africa) for assistance, which he in due course did.  

MyPlayers organised the legal assistance of Kellerman.  Until such time as he consulted 

with MyPlayers, and Kellerman, he was uncertain as to how serious this was, and felt it 

must be a “joke”.  

 

39. The consultation with Kellerman took place on the 19 August 2019.  Kellerman gave 

evidence as to his advice at the time that they must identify all possible sources of the 

substance.  The Athlete thereafter proceeded to collate all the supplements he had been 

using for purposes of attempting to determine which substance had been the source of 

the positive test. 
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40. All products being utilised by the Athlete were couriered to Kellerman, who engaged 

SAIDS to have these tested.  Kellerman confirmed in evidence that none of the products 

provided returned a positive finding from SADoCOL. 

  

41. The right to have his B-Sample tested was exercised by the Athlete on 19 August 2019.  

The B-Sample confirmed the AAF. 

 

42. During this period, Yawa had returned to the Eastern Cape, and in a subsequent telecon 

with the Athlete evidence was led that the AAF was not discussed.  He heard of the 

Athletes AAF whilst engaging with acquaintances in the village.  He did not believe that 

this was true. A friend, Nqobele, later confirmed to him that the Athlete had tested 

positive for SARMS. 

 

43. On the 30 August 2019, Yawa contacted the Athlete and informed him that he may know 

where the positive test came from.  It had dawned upon him whilst in the Eastern Cape, 

after a friend had informed him that the positive test of the Athlete had involved SARMS, 

that the substances he was using may have been the cause of the positive test – he then 

informed the Athlete that he had been using SARMS.   Yawa returned to Johannesburg 

and he met with the Athlete on the 31 August 2019 where he explained that he believed 

that the Athlete must have drunk one of his pre-workout drinks, as he had been using 

SARMS.   

 

The Athlete gave extensive evidence as to the conversation he had with Yawa as to the 

source of the Prohibited Substances. In evidence the Athlete stated that they “narrowed 

it down” to the Sunday 30 June 2019, and then referenced that it couldn’t have been the 

pre-drink of the Athlete “unless you took the wrong one”. 

 

44. The Athlete’s brother, Luba, convened a meeting on the 3 August 2019 which was 

attended by the Athlete, Yawa and Van der Merwe where the explanation was again 

presented by Yawa. 

 

45. The explanation provided by Yawa was that he had bought two products, Liquid Ligandrol 

(although it was Anabolicum that was delivered) and Liquid Myostine YK11 on the 14 June 
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2019 from an online supplement company known as Spencer and Ross.    In preparing the 

Vaso Pump pre-drinks on the 30 June 2019, he had mixed the two products in his pre-

drink, and it was this drink that the Athlete had drunk whilst waiting in his motor vehicle.  

His pre-drink bottle was distinguishable as it had “scratches” on it. 

 

46. Yawa did not store these products in the kitchen cupboard where the other supplements 

were housed, and kept them in his toiletries bag.   

 

47. Yawa gave evidence that he was not concerned that the Athlete would take the incorrect 

pre-drink.  Yawa had assisted the Athlete to locate elastic bands that he had required for 

the gym session and when he thereafter joined the Athlete in the motor vehicle to travel 

to the gym, the Athlete was drinking from his pre-drink that contained the Myostine YK11 

and Ligandrol.   

 

48. Yawa gave evidence that he knew that the Athlete drank from the bottle containing the 

Ligandrol and Myostine YK11.  He advised the Athlete that he was drinking the incorrect 

pre-drink, and the Athletes response was that Yawa must drink the other one. Yawa did 

not believe it was necessary to advise the Athlete that he was drinking from a pre-drink 

that contained what he regarded as “supplements”. 

 

49. Yawa gave evidence that he had not informed the Athlete, or any other person, that he 

was using the Ligandrol and Myostine YK11, and that he was not aware that they were 

“bad”.  He explained that in preparing the Vaso Pump pre-drink he would ordinarily place 

two scoops of Vaso Pump in the container, and then add one of each (one squeeze of the 

dropper) of the Myostine YK11 and Ligandrol to the drink. 

 

Investigation into Ligandrol and Myostine YK11  

 

50. Yawa was acquainted with a certain Solomon Mahlangu (“Mahlangu”), who had been at 

the same university residence as Yawa.  It was Mahlangu who introduced him to the 

possibility of specific substances that would assist him with his knee injury.  Yawa gave 
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evidence that he pursued this option with Mahlangu in January/February 2019 when they 

were both serving on the RAG committee. 

 

51. In March 2019, Yawa gave evidence that he accompanied Mahlangu to a store in Parkview 

where he was introduced to the Ligandrol and Myostine YK11 products.  Yawa did not 

have the funds to purchase the items at that time, and was informed that he could access 

the products online.  The contemporaneous consultation notes (26 September 2019) 

presented in the evidence of Kellerman contradicted this evidence in that they recorded 

that Yawa had paid in cash when at the store, and bought Myostine YK11 and Ligandrol.  

Yawa gave contradictory evidence as to when Mahlangu had informed him that the 

substances were Selective Androgen Receptor Modulators (SARMS), initially not 

referencing SARMS, but later doing so. 

 

52. Yawa had been undertaking marketing activities at UJ which had resulted in him earning 

money for the purchase.  He gave evidence that he ordered the products online at 

www.spencerandross.com on the morning of 13 June 2019.  The purchase order 

confirmation from Spencer and Ross was presented in evidence, confirming the purchase 

of Liquid Myostine YK11 and Liquid Anabolicum for the amount of R3 598.00 – this was 

despite Yawa actually ordering Myostine YK11 and Ligandrol.   

 

53. The purchase order presented in evidence did not have the email header confirming the 

date of the purchase/confirmation.  Counsel for the Athlete introduced additional 

documentary evidence during proceedings that included the email header on the 

purchase order – confirming the purchase being on the 13 June 2019.  Yawa confirmed 

that the Athlete had informed him after the proceedings of 15 September 2020 that they 

needed to locate the purchase order receipt email.  He had advised the Athlete that he 

no longer had access to the email address denforth.sy@dmail.com – the Athlete had then 

assisted him in retrieving the email.   

 

Under cross-examination it was highlighted to Yawa that the header of the retrieved email 

that had been forwarded to the Athlete for purposes of the hearing, had a spelling error 

(“recieved” as compared to “received”) and the error was not in the email purported to 

http://www.spencerandross.com/
mailto:denforth.sy@dmail.com
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be the original mail from Spencer and Ross.  Yawa had no explanation for this error and 

denied that he had edited the email. 

 

In evidence Luba confirmed that when he confronted Yawa about the email, Yawa 

acknowledged with a nod of the head that he had fabricated the email on the evening of 

the 15 September 2020.  Van der Merwe confirmed in evidence that he too was led to 

believe that the email was fabricated.  The only rationale they could provide was that 

Yawa had done so in a desperate attempt to assist the Athlete. 

 

54. Yawa gave evidence that he was not aware that the substances were prohibited, despite 

the fact that the explanation on the product profile specifically stated “Please note 

Ligandrol is a widely prohibited substance not recommended for professional athletes”. 

 

55. Yawa gave further evidence that the products were delivered to the university residence 

on the 14 June 2019. Evidence present by Burke, owner of the courier company Dial a Bike 

that delivered the items to the residence, confirmed that they had delivered a package – 

confirming that the package was collected from the Spencer Ross office in Pretoria and 

delivered to the residence of Yawa.  Burke was not aware of the content of the package 

delivered.   

 

56. Kellerman was only instructed as to the explanation provided by Yawa on the 15 

September 2019.  Correspondence between Kellerman and SAIDS dated 2 September 

2019 indicated that Kellerman was representing the Athlete, although the Athlete gave 

evidence that at that stage it was not a foregone conclusion that Kellerman would be 

representing him in the matter.  Van der Merwe in evidence confirmed that in his opinion 

Kellerman was at 30 August 2019 the legal representative of the Athlete. 

 

57. Kellerman gave evidence that he proceeded to engage in a comprehensive process to 

determine the source of the prohibited substances. This included purchasing Liquid 

Myostine YK11 and Ligandrol form the Spencer and Ross website on the 20 November 

2019.  Kellerman however received the Mysotine in capsule form, and not liquid form as 

was purchased by Yawa.  It was also apparent that Spencer and Ross sold Ligandrol and 

Anabolicum as the same product. 
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58. Kellerman gave evidence as to his investigations into the company Spencer and Ross.  The 

only director of Spencer and Ross was a Mr Jacques van der Linde (“JVL”).  Kellerman 

attempted to source the liquid Myostine YK11 from JVL, but despite promises JVL never 

delivered on his undertaking to provide the product.  Van der Merwe similarly gave 

evidence that he engaged with JVL to source the product, playing a “good cop/bad cop” 

role with Kellerman.  Van der Merwe had even convened a meeting with JVL and the 

Athlete to plead for his assistance in sourcing the product.  JVL remained evasive and did 

not provide the product, even lying to Kellerman as to his involvement in Spencer and 

Ross. 

 

59. Evidence form Luba, was that he too purchased the products from Spencer and Ross in 

Parkview to assist with the process of determining the source.   He was not able to source 

the liquid Myostine YK11 however. 

 

60. Ultimately, SAIDS and the Athlete were only able to source Myostine YK11 capsules, and 

not liquid Myostine YK11. 

 

61. On the 3 July 2020, at the request of both the Athlete and SAIDS, analyses were conducted 

by the Sports Medicine and Testing Laboratory (SMRTL) in the United States of America, 

on the following products provided: 

 

61.1. Ligandrol (provided by SAIDS): 17 milligrams per millilitre of methandionone was 

detected in the product as well as approximately 320 milligrams per millilitre of 

methyltestosterone. 

 

61.2. Ligandrol (provided by the Athlete): 20 milligrams per millilitre of methandionone 

was detected in the product as well as approximately 320 milligrams per millilitre 

of methyltestosterone. 

 

61.3. Myostine YK11 (provided by the Athlete): stanazol at approximately 270 

nanograms per millilitre; SR9009 at approximately 60 nanograms per millilitre; 
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RAD140 at approximately 170 nanograms per millilitre and YK-11 at 

approximately 4.5 milligrams per millilitre 

 

62. On the 5 November, Ligandrol and the Myostine YK11 capsules were analysed by the 

Central Analytical Facility and Stellenbosch University (CAF).  These sample were provided 

by the Athlete.  The results were as follows: 

 

62.1. Ligandrol: 26.73 milligrams per millilitre of methandienone 

 

62.2. Myostine YK11 YK-11: 5.6 and 5.7 microsgrams/kg of methandienone was 

detected as well as 5.47 and 5.69 micrograms of LGD 4033. 

 

Expert Evidence 

 

63. The Athlete’s expert witnesses, Smith and Blockman, and the SAIDS expert witness, Van 

Eenoo, filed a joint minute to assist in summarising issues in agreement, and issues in 

dispute. 

  

64. Initial instructions from the Kellerman to Blockman for preparation of his expert opinion 

were that Yawa had utilised 10 ml of both Ligandrol and Myostine YK11.  This was an error, 

and was later corrected by Kellerman in correspondence to SAIDS (3 September 2020) 

that 1.0 ml had been used.  Blockman did not amend his opinion relative to this correction 

and SAIDS argued that this brought into doubt the veracity of the opinion of Blockman. 

Blockman in cross examination however stated that this error in volume in no way 

invalidated his report, and that he stood by the conclusions as set out therein. 

 

65. Common Cause Issues: 

 

65.1. The findings arising from the tests conducted by SADoCol on the 2 July 2019 are 

consistent with the ingestion of methandienone and LGD-4033.  
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65.2.  LGD-4033 and YK-11 are both SARMS, and are prohibited substances that have not 

yet been approved for human use and are still undergoing clinical trials. 

 

65.3.  The fact that the Athlete’s urine samples taken on the  13 June 2019 and 25 July 

2019 had not returned adverse analytical findings for LGD-4033 or methandienone, 

indicates a singular ingestion or use over a very short period. 

 

65.4. The analysis of the Myostine YK-11 capsules and the analytical results were 

regarded by the experts as irrelevant to the case, as the product taken was in liquid 

form, and was not tested in that form. 

 

 

66. Issues in Dispute  

 

66.1. Blockman disagreed on the time frame for ingestion by the Athlete of the 

prohibited substances as suggested by Van Eenoo, who argues a possible period of 

21 days. Both arguments are based on different metabolite patterns determined 

by the utilisation of different methods. 

 

66.2. Whilst Van Eenoo is of the opinion that the presence of Ligandrol cannot be 

explained by the explanation of the Athlete, both Blockman and Smith disagree 

with this opinion. 

 

66.3. A key issue in dispute relates to whether the qualitative analysis that was 

undertaken must be taken into consideration in making approximations about the 

quantity of the prohibited substance consumed in order to accurately determine 

the time at which the Prohibited Substances would be present in the urine of the 

person ingesting same. 

  

67. Considering expert evidence presented by Van Eenoo, Blockman, Smith, and Steinman, 

the following conclusions are drawn: 
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67.1. Although ingestion of methandienone and Ligandrol (LGD-4033) indicates 

ingestion over a very short period (with reference to the test results 2 July 2019), it 

does not exclude the possible use of these substances prior to the test on 25 June 

2019. 

 

67.2. Based on the agreed provisions of the Joint Minute, the Panel is not able to 

consider arguments based on quantitative data of both substances methandienone 

(and metabolites) and Ligandrol (LGD-0433) found in the sample to either support 

or discard the Athletes version of events: 

 

67.2.1.1. In vitro metabolic analysis is influenced by various factors (confirmed by 

Smith in evidence) which could contribute to significant individual 

differences 

 

67.2.1.2.   Furthermore, Smith confirmed in his evidence, that “quantitative values 

which have both scientific and legal validity must be determined using  

validated quantitative assay and not extrapolated from qualitative 

values” 

 

67.3. Steinman’s evidence confirmed the challenges with unregulated supplement 

products available on the open market, their contamination with illegal substances 

and/or ingredients that are not listed on the label nor their concentrations (dosage). 

 

 

 



17 
 

SUBMISSION OF THE PARTIES 

 

68. SAIDS submission may be summarised as follows: 

   

68.1. There is no dispute between the parties that the presence of the Prohibited 

Substances in the Athlete’s A and B sample constitutes a breach of Article 2.1 of the 

Code.  The Athlete as such admitted the anti-doping violation. 

  

68.2. The Athlete bears the burden of proof, on a balance of probabilities, to convince 

the Panel that he did not act intentionally, failure to overcome this burden must result 

in a sanction of 4 years. 

 

68.3. SAIDS do not accept the explanations of the Athlete or Yawa as to the presence of 

the Prohibited Substances. 

 

68.4. SAIDS argues that the Athlete is obliged to convince the  Panel that the occurrence 

of the circumstances on which he relies is more probable than their non-occurrence. 

 

68.5. The Athlete is not able to avail himself of the No Fault or No Significant Fault 

provisions due to the fact that he acted intentionally and has not established the 

source of the Prohibited Substances. 

 

68.6. In the event of it being found that the Athlete is able to establish that the presence 

of the Prohibited Substances were explained by his actions, and that the ADRV were 

therefore not intentional, it is the submission of SAIDS that the Athlete is still 

significantly at Fault. 

 

68.7. SAIDS argues that the appropriate and applicable sanction should be four years.  

  

 

69. The Athlete’s submissions may be summarised as follows: 

  

69.1. The Athlete admits the ADRV 
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69.2. The Athlete submits that the ADRV was not intentional as envisaged in Article 

10.2.1.1, and bears the burden of proof in this regard.  

 

69.3. The Athlete submits that the Prohibited Substances were inadvertently consumed 

by the Athlete, in a pre-work out drink prepared by his friend, Yawa. 

 

69.4. The Athlete furthermore submits that the ADRV was without any Fault or 

Negligence on his part and the otherwise applicable period of ineligibility should be 

eliminated.   

 

69.5. In the alternative it was submitted that that ADRV was without any Significant Fault 

or Negligence on his part and that the otherwise applicable period of ineligibility 

should be reduced. 
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APPLICABLE LEGAL PROVISIONS 

70. Strict Liability 

2.1 Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player’s Sample  

2.1.1 It is each Player’s personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance enters his 

or her body. Players are responsible for any Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or 

Markers found to be present in their Samples. Accordingly, it is not necessary that 

intent, Fault, negligence or knowing Use on the Player’s part be demonstrated in order 

to establish an anti-doping Article violation under Regulation 2.1 (Presence). 

2.1.2 Sufficient proof of an anti-doping Article violation under Article 2.1 is established 

by any of the following: presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or 

Markers in the Athlete’s A Sample where the Athlete waives analysis of the B Sample 

and the B Sample is not analysed; or, where the Athlete’s B Sample is analysed and the 

analysis of the Athlete’s B Sample confirms the presence of the Prohibited Substance 

or its Metabolites or Markers found in the Athlete’s A Sample; or, where the Athlete’s 

B Sample is split into two (2) bottles and the analysis of the second bottle confirms the 

presence of the Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found in the first 

bottle 

 

71. Period of Ineligibility 

 10.2 Ineligibility for Presence, Use or Attempted Use, or Possession of a Prohibited 

Substance or Prohibited Method  

The period of Ineligibility for a violation of Articles 2.1, 2.2 or 2.6 shall be as follows, 

subject to potential reduction or suspension pursuant to Articles 10.4, 10.5 or 10.6:  

10.2.1 The period of Ineligibility shall be four (4) years where:  

10.2.1.1 The anti-doping Article violation does not involve a Specified 

Substance, unless the Athlete or other Person can establish 

that the anti-doping Article violation was not intentional.  
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10.2.1.2 The anti-doping Article violation involves a Specified Substance 

and SAIDS can establish that the antidoping Article violation 

was intentional. 

72. “Intentional” 

10.2.3 As used in Articles 10.2 and 10.3, the term “intentional” is meant to identify 

those Athletes who cheat. The term, therefore, requires that the Athlete or 

other Person engaged in conduct which he or she knew constituted an 

antidoping Article violation or knew that there was a significant risk that the 

conduct might constitute or result in an anti-doping Article violation and 

manifestly disregarded that risk. An anti-doping Article violation resulting from 

an Adverse Analytical Finding for a substance which is only prohibited In-

Competition shall be refutably presumed to be not "intentional" if the 

substance is a Specified Substance and the Athlete can establish that the 

Prohibited Substance was Used Out-of-Competition. An anti-doping Article 

violation resulting from an Adverse Analytical Finding for a substance which is 

only prohibited In-Competition shall not be considered "intentional" if the 

substance is not a Specified Substance and the Athlete can establish that the 

Prohibited Substance was Used Out-of-Competition in a context unrelated to 

sport performance. 

 

73. No Fault or Negligence/No Significant Fault or Negligence 

10.4 Elimination of the Period of Ineligibility where there is No Fault or Negligence  

If an Athlete or other Person establishes in an individual case that he or she bears No 

Fault or Negligence, then the otherwise applicable period of Ineligibility shall be 

eliminated.  

10.5 Reduction of the Period of Ineligibility based on No Significant Fault or Negligence  

10.5.1 Reduction of Sanctions for Specified Substances or Contaminated Products for 

Violations of Article 2.1, 2.2 or 2.6.  
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10.5.1.1 Specified Substances  

Where the anti-doping Article violation involves a Specified Substance, 

and the Athlete or other Person can establish No Significant Fault or 

Negligence, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a 

reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, two (2) years 

of Ineligibility, depending on the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of 

Fault.  

10.5.1.2 Contaminated Products  

In cases where the Athlete or other Person can establish No Significant 

Fault or Negligence and that the detected Prohibited Substance came 

from a Contaminated Product, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at 

a minimum, a reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, 

two (2) years Ineligibility, depending on the Athlete's or other Person’s 

degree of Fault.  

10.5.2 Application of No Significant Fault or Negligence beyond the Application of 

Article 10.5.1  

If an Athlete or other Person establishes in an individual case where 

Article 10.5.1 is not applicable, that he or she bears No Significant Fault 

or Negligence, then, subject to further reduction or elimination as 

provided in Article 10.6, the otherwise applicable period of Ineligibility 

may be reduced based on the Athlete or other Person’s degree of Fault, 

but the reduced period of Ineligibility may not be less than one (1)-half of 

the period of Ineligibility otherwise applicable. If the otherwise applicable 

period of Ineligibility is a lifetime, the reduced period under this Article 

may be no less than eight (8) years. 
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74. Definitions of No Fault or Negligence/No Significant Fault or Negligence 

 

No Fault or Negligence: The Athlete or other Person's establishing that he or she did not 

know or suspect, and could not reasonably have known or suspected even with the exercise 

of utmost caution, that he or she had Used or been administered the Prohibited Substance 

or Prohibited Method or otherwise violated an anti-doping Article. Except in the case of a 

Minor, for any violation of Article 2.1, the Athlete must also establish how the Prohibited 

Substance entered his or her system.  

 

No Significant Fault or Negligence: The Athlete or other Person's establishing that his or 

her Fault or negligence, when viewed in the totality of the circumstances and taking into 

account the criteria for No Fault or negligence, was not significant in relationship to the 

anti-doping Article violation. Except in the case of a Minor, for any violation of Article 2.1, 

the Athlete must also establish how the Prohibited Substance entered his or her system. 
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MERITS: DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

75. It is common cause between the Parties that the Athlete is guilty of an ADRV under Article 

2.1 of the Code in that the Prohibited Substances were in his sample.  

 

76. In terms of Article 2.1.1 of the Code it is the duty of the Athlete to ensure that no 

prohibited substances enter his body. 

 

77. When a Non-Specified substance (or one of its metabolites) is found in an athlete’s sample 

at a prohibited time, the presumption under the Code is that the substance was taken 

intentionally.   Article 10.2.1 of the Code requires the imposition of a four-year ban “unless 

the Participant establishes that the Anti-Doping Article Violation was not intentional” in 

which case the ban is reduced to two years. In order for the period of suspension to be 

reduced to two years, it is for the athlete to establish on a balance of probabilities that his 

ADRV was not intentional.   

 

The period of suspension may be further reduced or eliminated under Articles  10.4 or 

10.5 of the Code, if the Athlete can establish on a balance of probabilities that he bears 

No Fault or Negligence or No Significant Fault or Negligence for the presence of the 

prohibited Substances, and can establish on a balance of probabilities the source of the 

Prohibited Substances. 

 

78. To meet that burden of showing “no intent”, Article 10.2.3 of the Code requires the 

Appellant to show that he did not engage in conduct that “he knew constituted an Anti-

Doping Article Violation or knew that there was a significant risk that the conduct might 

constitute or result in an Anti-Doping Rule Violation and manifestly disregarded that risk.” 

 

79. The Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) has held consistently that an athlete cannot 

sustain a claim of lack of intent for the purposes of Article 10.2.3 of the Code unless he 

first establishes how the prohibited substance got into his system, except in cases that are 

wholly exceptional (CAS 2016/A/4377; CAS 2016/A/4563; CAS 2016/A/4676 Arijan 

Ademi v UEFA).   

 



24 
 

In the matter of CAS 2016/A/4534 Mauricio Fiol Villanueva v FINA the court stated: 

Furthermore, the Panel can envisage the theoretical possibility that it might be 

persuaded by an athlete’s simple assertion of his innocence of intent when considering 

not only his demeanour, but also his character and history.  That said, such a situation 

would inevitably be extremely rare. Even on the persuasive analysis of Rigozzi, Haas et 

al., proof of source would be “an important, even critical” first step in any exculpation 

of intent. Where an athlete cannot prove source it leaves the narrowest of corridors 

through which such athlete must pass to discharge the burden which lies upon him. 

In the Rigozzi and Haas Article1 referenced in the above extract, the authors expand on 

this position further:  

  

“The 2015 Code does not explicitly require an Athlete to show the origin of the 

substance to establish that the violation was not intentional. While the origin of the 

substance can be expected to represent an important, or even critical, element of the 

factual basis of the consideration of an Athlete’s level of Fault, in the context of Article 

10.2.3, panels are offered flexibility to examine all the objective and subjective 

circumstances of the case a decide if a finding that the violation was not intentional.” 

 

80. Speculation, unsubstantiated assertions and/or unverified hypotheses are insufficient to 

discharge an athlete’s burden (CAS 2010/A/2277 Roberto La Barbera v. International 

Wheelchair & Amputee Sports Federation (IWAS)).  

 

81. Evidence establishing only that it is possible that the athlete’s claim is true is not enough 

to discharge the burden. The evidence has to be strong enough to show that the claim is 

more likely than not to be true.  The circumstances on which the Athlete relies must be 

more probable than their non-occurrence (CAS 2008/A/1515 WADA v Swiss Olympic & 

Daubney; CAS 2016/A/4627 World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) v. Indian National Anti-

Doping Agency (Indian NADA), Geeta Rani ).  

 

 
1 “Breaking Down the Process for Determining a Basic Sanction Under the 2015 World Anti-
Doping Code” (International Sports Law Journal, (2015) 15:3-48) 
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82. The classic formulation of the application of the balance of probability was stated in the 

matter of Miller v Minister of Pensions [1947] 2 ALL E.R 372 in these terms: 

 

“If the evidence is such that the tribunal can say ‘we think it more probable than not’ 

then the burden is discharged, but if the probabilities are equal it is not.” 

(World Rugby v Unathi Mali 14 November 2018) 

 

83. As stated previously, the period of suspension may further be reduced or eliminated 

under Articles 10.4 and 10.5 of the Code, if the Athlete can establish on the balance of 

probabilities that he bears No Fault or Negligence or No Significant Fault or Negligence for 

the presence of the Prohibited Substances in his systems and can also establish on the 

balance of probabilities the source of such prohibited substance.  

 

Proof of Source of the Prohibited Substances 

 

84. The core evidence presented on behalf of the Athlete in this regard is as follows: 

   

84.1. The Prohibited Substances were present in two products Ligandrol and Myostine 

YK11 purchased by Yawa on the 13 June 2019; 

 

84.2. Yawa mixed these two products into a Vaso Pump pre-drink for his own 

consumption on the 30 June 2019, but which was consumed by the Athlete in error.  

  

85.  In reviewing this evidence the Panel has considered the following:  

 

85.1. The Athlete, with the support of SAIDS, embarked upon a comprehensive 

investigation to determine the source of the Prohibited Substances.  In so doing 

laboratory tests were undertaken in respect of the Ligandrol and Myostine YK11 

and it was determined that Methandienone was present in the Ligandrol as well as 

Myostine YK11; whilst LGD 4033 was found to be present in a sample of Myostine 

YK11. 
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85.2. Neither the Athlete nor SAIDS were able to source liquid Myostine YK11 and the 

tests undertaken in paragraphs 61 and 62 utilised Mysotine YK11 capsules. 

 

85.3.  Despite the fact that the samples tested were not from the products Yawa is 

alleged to have purchased, the Panel is satisfied that it is plausible that these 

products could have been the source of the Prohibited Substances.  

 

85.4. Yawa is the sole witness to the critical evidence that the Ligandrol and Myostine 

YK11 liquid were added to the Vaso Pump pre-drink that was imbibed by the 

Athlete on the 30 June 2019.     

 

85.5. Yawa was not a credible witness, a fact acknowledged by Counsel for the Athlete in 

argument. He was dishonest and was found to have misled the Panel despite 

undertaking to give evidence truthfully.  His evidence must therefore be reviewed 

with extreme caution.  Key elements of his, and related, evidence must be 

considered in this context: 

 

85.5.1. Kellerman specifically recorded in his contemporaneous notes when 

consulting with Yawa (26 September 2019) that Yawa had paid “in cash”, and 

bought Myostine YK11 and Ligandrol from the store in Parkview.  Yet, in evidence 

Yawa denied this and gave evidence that he had first purchased Mysotine and 

Ligandrol online from Spencer and Ross on the 13 June 2019.  The only evidence 

to corroborate Yawa in this regard was that of Burke who confirmed that a 

courier delivery from Spencer and Ross had been made to Yawa on the 14 June 

2019. 

  

85.5.2.  It is common cause that Yawa fabricated the documentary evidence relating 

to the email header on the Spencer and Ross online purchase order of 13 June 

2019.  In so doing he implicated the Athlete (who was staying with him in the 

hotel on 15 September 2020) in giving evidence that the Athlete had assisted him 

in sourcing the email to be recovered. 
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85.5.3. Yawa gave evidence that he was unaware of the nature of the Ligandrol and 

Myostine YK11 products.  This despite the high cost thereof, relative to other 

supplements, and warning on the website which read ; “Please note Ligandrol is 

a widely prohibited substance not recommended for professional athletes”.  This 

is not reasonable nor plausible. 

 

85.5.4. It is not logical that Yawa, who was at the best of times impecunious and reliant 

on the financial assistance of the Athlete, would expend more than R3000 on 

products which he admitted to being unaware of their nature.  Given the knee 

injury he suffered it would have been logical to expend funds on medical advice, 

and not on substances with unknown content.  Yawa presented no evidence as 

to his return to training, despite this being the objective of his purchasing the 

products.  His gym sessions were by virtue of him receiving coupons from 

Shelembe, whereas a serious rehabilitation programme would have warranted 

funds being expended on a membership.  The seriousness with which he took his 

rehabilitation does not correlate with the investment made in unknown 

substances. 

 

85.5.5. Yawa gave evidence that he immediately knew that the Athlete had taken “his” 

Vaso Pump pre-drink containing the Ligandrol and Myostine YK11 on the 30 June 

2019, but failed to inform the Athlete that he had done so.  This is not plausible.  

Furthermore, Yawa at no stage informed the Athlete that he was using the 

substances. These failures do not accord with the nature of the close relationship 

and are not probable.  

  

85.5.6. Furthermore, the evidence presented by the Yawa in 85.5.5 is contradicted by 

the evidence of the Athlete himself.  Whilst Yawa testified that he knew the 

Athlete had taken the incorrect Vaso Pump pre-drink at the moment he entered 

the vehicle, the Athlete testified that on the 31 August 2019 their discussion had 

narrowed down the possible date to the Sunday in question, and that their 

discussion related to “unless you took the wrong one”.  That contradicts the 

evidence of Yawa who stated he knew immediately the Athlete had taken the 
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wrong pre-drink.  If the testimony of Yawa was truthful, why did he go through 

the charade of engaging on the possibilities. 

 

85.5.7. Yawa returned to the Eastern Cape and had limited contact with the Athlete 

despite becoming aware of the publicity around the AAF.  On being advised by a 

third party that SARMS were involved in the positive test, he then came to 

realisation that his “supplements” may be the source of the positive test and 

contacted the Athlete.  Despite the evidence that his cellphone was broken, it 

defies logic that he would not have engaged the Athlete earlier on the issue of 

the positive test – only discussing the issue with him on the 30 August 2019. 

 

85.5.8. Counsel for the Athlete argued that despite Yawa not being a credible witness, 

the panel should not discard his evidence in its entirety, given that the evidence 

of the experts, as well as that of Burke corroborated elements of his evidence.  

The corroborated evidence does not however relate to the critical issue of how 

the Prohibited Substances came to be in the sample of the Athlete. 

 

85.6. On being informed by Yawa on the 30 August 2019 as to the possibility of the AAF 

being as a result of the Ligandrol and Myostine YK11 being mixed with the VASO 

Pump pre-drink of the Athlete, the Athlete failed to inform his attorney of record, 

Kellerman, of this development. Even if he had not finalised his legal 

representatives, it would have been logical to advise Kellerman given that he was 

actively engaging on the testing of supplements to determine the source of the AAF 

 

85.7. Whilst the Athlete noted his use of the Vaso Pump pre-drink on the Doping Control 

Form of the 13 June 2019, he failed to list it on the form of the 2 July 2019 test, 

despite completing a supplementary form containing additional supplements.  His 

excuse was that he forgot to do so.  Given his status as a professional rugby player 

at the highest level of his sport, who by his own evidence was acutely aware of the 

importance of the anti-doping processes, this is not an acceptable explanation. 
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85.8. The Panel accepts that whilst the Prohibited Substances have been found to be 

present in the tested products of Ligandrol and Myostine YK11 (capsules), the 

evidence of Yawa is not regarded as credible and the evidence that the Prohibited 

Substances were mixed with the Vaso Pump pre-drink consumed by the Athlete on 

the 30 June 2019 is not probable, and is not accepted. 

 

86. The actual source of the Prohibited Substances found in the sample of the Athlete has 

therefore not been identified. 

 

Lack of Intent 

  

87. As has been discussed in paragraph 79 above, the Panel is able to consider the possibility 

that it might be persuaded by the Athletes simple assertion of his innocence of intent 

when considering not only his demeanour, character and history taking into consideration 

a totality of the evidence presented.  The Athlete has the “narrowest of corridors” through 

which he must pass to discharge the burden which lies upon him.   

  

88. The Panel considered the following arguments presented on behalf of the Athlete in this 

regard: 

 

88.1. The Athlete returned no AAF on the tests undertaken on the 13 June 2019 and 25 

July 2019, either side of the positive test, which supports the argument that this 

was a once-off/single use.  This evidence is further supported by the expert 

evidence (as set out in the Joint Minute) which states that the evidence indicates 

“singular ingestion or use over a very short period”. 

  

88.2. Had the Athlete sourced the products for his intentional use, it would be more 

probable that he would have used the products more than once.   Logic would then 

have expected that a second AAF would have occurred on the 25 July 2019 test, 

which occurred before the meeting with Straueli on the 14 August 2019 where he 

was first informed of the AAF. 
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88.3. The Athlete, with the assistance of Kellerman, Van der Merwe and Luba went to 

extreme lengths to source the liquid Ligandrol and liquid Myostine YK11.   

 

88.4. Given that the Ligandrol and Myostine YK11 contained prohibited substances that 

were not listed as ingredients, it would not have been possible for the Athlete to 

“plan” or “concoct” the sequence of events as explained in evidence. 

 

88.5. As at 2 July 2019 the Athlete was the incumbent in the Springbok team, he had 

been informed that he was to be part of the “A” squad to travel to New Zealand, 

and would in all likelihood have been a member of the World Cup squad.  His 

evidence that there was therefore no reason why he would want to/or need to take 

any prohibited substance has merit.  Evidence to this effect was presented in detail 

by Van der Merwe. 

 

88.6. The Athlete, during that period, was subjected to multiple possible anti-doping 

tests, and any intentional doping would have been undertaken at a high risk. 

 

88.7. The Athlete was not injured at the time of the Doping Control Test that resulted in 

an AAF.  His hamstring injury occurred after the test in question. 

 

88.8. Both Van der Merwe and Luba gave evidence as to the honesty and integrity of the 

Athlete, and that he would not intentionally cheat – especially give how hard he 

had worked to become a Springbok. 

 

 

Balance of Probabilities 

 

89. In weighing the evidence the Panel has focused on the definition of “intentional” as set 

out in the Code – meaning to identify those Athletes who cheat. The term, therefore, 

requires that the Athlete or other Person engaged in conduct which he or she knew 

constituted an anti-doping Article violation or knew that there was a significant risk that 

the conduct might constitute or result in an anti-doping Article violation and manifestly 

disregarded that risk. It may be that the Athlete consumed/ingested the Prohibited 
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Substances inadvertently, without a direct intent to cheat.  However, such conduct could 

still amount to intentional conduct under Article 10.2.3. 

 

90. Other than the evidence of Yawa as to how the Prohibited Substances were consumed by 

the Athlete, no other evidence as to any alternative inadvertent source of the Prohibited 

Substances has been presented. 

 

91. As stated in paragraph 86, the Panel has determined that the source of the Prohibited 

Substances found in the sample of the Athlete has not been determined.   

 

92. The Panel has considered the evidence and argument of the Athlete as to his lack of intent 

relative to the commentary in paragraph 79.   As quoted in the matter of CAS 

2016/A/4534 Mauricio Fiol Villanueva v FINA, the “situation would inevitably be 

extremely rare” where a Panel is able to be persuaded by the Athlete’s assertion of 

innocence of intent when considering additional evidence.   

 

93. In the matter of CAS 2017/A/5016 Abdelrahman v WADA Canada and WADA Egypt, the 

Panel in considering extent of the onus on the athlete to prove lack of intent when the 

source of the prohibited substance has not be determined reasoned as follows: 

 

“In this context, therefore, it is this Panel’s opinion that, in order to disprove intent, an 

athlete may not merely speculate as to the possible existence of a number of 

conceivable explanations for the AAF (such as sabotage, manipulation, contamination, 

pollution, accidental use, etc.) and then further speculate as to which appears the most 

likely of those possibilities to conclude that such possibility excludes intent. There is in 

fact a wealth of CAS jurisprudence stating that a protestation of innocence, the lack of 

sporting incentive to dope, or mere speculation by an athlete as to what may have 

happened does not satisfy the required standard of proof (balance of probability) and 

that the mere allegation of a possible occurrence of a fact cannot amount to a 

demonstration that that fact did actually occur (CAS 2010/A/2268; CAS 2014/A/3820): 

unverified hypotheses are not sufficient (CAS 99/A/234-235). Instead, the CAS has been 

clear that an athlete has a stringent requirement to offer persuasive evidence that the 
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explanation he offers for an AAF is more likely than not to be correct, by providing 

specific, objective and persuasive evidence of his submissions. In short, the Panel 

cannot base its decision on some speculative guess uncorroborated in any manner.” 

 

As stated in paragraph 90, no alternative inadvertent source of the Prohibited Substance 

has been put forward by the Athlete, and the evidence and argument as set out in 

paragraph 88 do not meet the standards as set out in the above quote. 

  

94. The very construct of the anti-doping rules mitigates against a tribunal accepting a mere 

protest of innocence on the part of an athlete, as set out in the matter of UKAD 2015 

UKAD vs Paul Songhurst:  

 

“ . . .in the normal course it is not to be expected that prohibited steroids are found in 

the body of an athlete. In any normal case knowledge concerning how the substance 

came to be in the body is uniquely within the knowledge of the athlete and UKAD can 

only go on the scientific evidence of what was found in the body. The scientific evidence 

of a prohibited substance in the body is itself powerful evidence, and requires 

explanation. It is easy for an athlete to deny knowledge and impossible for UKAD to 

counter that other than with reference to the scientific evidence. Hence the structure 

of the rule” 

 

95. As such, the facts being relied upon by the Athlete must be more probable than their non-

occurrence. In applying this standard the Panel finds that the burden has not been 

discharged.   

 

96. As the Athlete has failed to demonstrate that the ADR violation under Article 10.2.1.1 was 

not intentional, there is no need for the Panel to consider whether the Athlete acted with 

No Fault or Negligence, or No Significant Fault or Negligence. 
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DECISION 

97. For the reasons as set out above, the Panel therefore finds: 

  

97.1. An ADRV under Article 2.1 of the Code has been established; 

  

97.2. The Athlete has failed to satisfy the burden to establish that the ADRV was not 

intentional, pursuant to Article 10.2.1 of the Code the standard sanction of four 

years ineligibility shall apply to the Athlete; 

 

97.3. The period of ineligibility is recorded to have commenced on the 13 August 2019, 

the day on which the Athlete was provisionally suspended, and shall therefore end 

on the 12 August 2023; 

 

97.4. The Athlete shall not be permitted to participate in any capacity in a competition 

or other activity organised, convened or authorised by SARU or any body that is a 

member of, affiliated to, or licenced by SARU; 

 

97.5. The Athlete has the right of appeal In accordance with Article 13 of the Code. 
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